
liecina par tīrīšanas procesu. Ja tie vairs neveidojas, jālieto svaigs šķīdums. Vielas 
paliekas šķīdumā neietekmē MD 535 iedarbību. Pārējās norādes skatīt arī interne-
ta informācijā par produktu. 
Padoms: hromētu un niķelētu nospiedumu paplāšu gadījumā ir jāpārbauda sade-
rība ar MD  535. Neiemērciet alumīnija nospiedumu paplātes MD  535 ilgāk par 
1 stundu. MD 535 krāsas un smaržas izmaiņas uzglabāšanas laikā nekādi neie-
tekmē efektivitāti. Izmantot drīkst tikai kvalificēts personāls. Par visiem produkta 
izraisītajiem nopietnajiem nelaimes gadījumiem ir nekavējoties jāziņo ražotājam un 
attiecīgās dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei.

 skatīt uz iepakojuma. 

Izmantot aizsargcimdus un acu aizsargus/sejas aizsargus. SASKARE AR ACIM: 
uzmanigi izskalot ar udeni vairakas minutes. Iznemt kontaktlecas, ja tās ir ievie-
totas un ja to ir viegli izdarīt. Turpināt skalot. Glabāt labi vēdināmās telpās. Tvertni 
turēt cieši noslēgtu. Atbrīvoties no satura/tvertnes bīstamo atkritumu vai īpašā 
atkritumu savākšanas vietā. Drošības datu lapa ir pieejama pēc pieprasījuma. 

LT MD 535 Priemonė gipsui šalinti 
MD 535 - tai specialus stipraus poveikio valiklis, skirtas gipsams ir alginatams 
šalinti nuo atspaudinių šauktų, maišymo špatelių, gipso peilių, maišymo dubenėlių 
(taip pat ir nuo vakuminių maišytuvų), visų rūšių protezavimui naudojamų medžia-
gų, ortodontinių aparatų ir pan. 
Sudėtis: MD 535 yra kompleksus sudarančios medžiagos (15 - 30 %), šarminių 
valančiųjų komponentų (< 5 %) ir pagalbinių medžiagų. 
Naudojimo būdas: MD 535 naudojamas neskiestas. Valomas dalis panardinti į 
MD 535 ir palaikyti, kol tirpalas ims veikti. Paveiktus produktu valomus daiktus 
paskalauti po vandeniu. Valymo procesas pagreitės, jeigu bus naudojamas ultra-
garsinis valymo aparatas ir produktas bus pašildytas iki (daugiausia) 50 °C. 
Tirpalą atnaujinti pagal poreikį. Kylantys dujų burbuliukai rodo valomąjį poveikį. 
Jeigu burbuliukai nebekyla, tuomet būtina atnaujinti tirpalą. Tirpale esantys likučiai 
neįtakoja MD 535 poveikio. Kitas nuorodas taip pat rasite gaminio informaciniame 
lapelyje internete. 
Pastabos: patikrinkite, ar chromuoti ir nikeliuoti dantų lanko atspaudai suderina-
mi su MD 535. Neįmerkite aliumininių dantų lanko atspaudų į MD 535 ilgesniam 
laikui nei 1 val. MD 535 spalvos ir kvapo pasikeitimas sandėliavimo metu neturi 
neigiamos įtakos veiksmingumui. Naudoti leidžiama tik specialistams. Apie visus 
su gaminiu susijusius rimtus incidentus nedelsiant praneškite gamintojui ir kom-
petentingai savo valstybės institucijai. 

 žr. užrašą. 

Mūvėti apsaugines pirštines ir naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos priemones. PATEKUS 
I AKIS: Kelias minutes atsargiai plauti vandeniu. Išimti kontaktinius lęšius, jeigu jie 
yra ir jeigu lengvai galima tai padaryti. Toliau plauti akis. Laikyti gerai vėdinamoje 
vietoje. Talpyklą laikyti sandariai uždarytą. Turinį/talpyklą išpilti (išmesti) į pavojingų 
atliekų surinkimo vietas. Saugos duomenų lapą galima gauti paprašius. 

UA MD 535 Засіб для видалення гіпсу 
MD 535 — це спеціальний очисник із високою очисною здатністю для видалення 
гіпсу та альгінатів із відбиткових ложок, шпателів для перемішування, ножів для 
гіпсу, чашок для змішування (в тому числі з вакуумних змішувачів), усіх видів 
матеріалів для протезування, ортодонтичних регуляторів тощо.
Склад: MD 535 містить комплексоутворювачі (15–30 %), лужні очисні компонен-
ти (< 5 %) та допоміжні речовини.
Застосування: MD  535 використовується в нерозведеному вигляді. Помістіть 
деталі, що підлягають очищенню, в MD 535 і зачекайте, доки розчин на них подіє. 
Після обробки прополощіть предмети, що підлягають очищенню, водою. Процес 
очищення прискорюється за допомогою ультразвукового пристрою та нагрі-
вання щонайбільше до 50 °C. За потреби оновіть розчин. Підняття на поверхню 
бульбашок газу свідчить про ефективність очищення. Якщо бульбашки припи-
нили підніматися, необхідно змінити розчин на свіжий. Осад у розчині не впли-
ває на ефективність MD 535. Для отримання додаткових відомостей див. також 
інформацію про продукт в інтернеті.

cserélje ki. A tisztítóhatást gázbuborékok felszállása jelzi. Ha ez nem következik 
be, friss oldatot kell alkalmazni. Az oldatban benne maradó anyagok nem rontják 
az MD 535 hatását. További információkat lásd az interneten olvasható termék-
ismertetőben. 
Megjegyzés: Krómozott és nikkelezett lenyomatkanál esetében az MD  535-tel 
való kompatibilitást meg kell vizsgálni. Az alumíniumból készült lenyomatkanalat 
legfeljebb 1 óráig szabad MD 535-be helyezni. Az MD 535 tárolás alatti színbeli és 
szagbeli elváltozásai a hatékonyságot semmilyen téren nem befolyásolják. Kizá-
rólag csak szakképzett személyzet általi használatra. Minden, a termékkel össze-
függő súlyos, váratlan eseményt a gyártónak és annak tagállamában az illetékes 
hatóságnak azonnal jelenteni kell. 

 lásd a rányomtatott dátumot. 

Védőkesztyű és szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. SZEMBE KERÜLÉS esetén: 
Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, 
ha könnyen megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. Jól szellőző helyen tárolandó. Az 
edény szorosan lezárva tartandó. A tartalom/edény elhelyezése hulladékként: vagy 
veszélyeshulladék-gyűjtő helyre kell vinni. Kérésre biztonsági adatlap kapható. 

Magyarországi forgalmazó: DÜRR DENTAL SE, 
Höpfigheimer Str. 17, 74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen, 
Germany, info@duerrdental.com 

EE MD 535 Kipsieemaldaja 
MD 535 on spetsiaalne tugevatoimeline puhastusvahend kipsi ning alginaatide 
eemaldamiseks jäljendilusikatelt, segamisspaatlitelt, kipsinugadelt, segamisnõu-
delt (k.a vaakum-segamisseadmetelt), kõikvõimalikelt proteetilistelt materjalidelt, 
ortopeedilistelt regulaatoritelt jne. 
Koostis: MD 535 sisaldab kompleksimoodustajaid (15 - 30 %), leeliselisi puhas-
tuskomponente (< 5 %) ja abiaineid 
Kasutamine: MD 535 kasutatakse lahjendamata kujul. Puhastatavad osad 
MD 535 sisse asetada ning lahusel mõjuda lasta. Toimingu järel loputada puhas-
tatavaid esemeid veega. Puhastusprotsessi kiirendab ultraheliseadme kasutamine 
ning soojendamine kuni 50 °C. Vastavalt vajadusele lahust uuendada. Tõusvad 
gaasimullikesed annavad märku puhastuse toimumisest. Kui seda ei juhtu, tuleb 
kasutusele võtta värske lahus. Jäägid lahuses ei takista MD 535 mõju. Lisajuhiseid 
vt. ka tooteinfost internetis. 
Juhised: Kroomitud ja nikeldatud jäljendialuste puhul tuleb kontrollida ühilduvust 
MD 535-ga. Ärge hoidke alumiiniumist jäljendialust MD 535-s kauem kui 1 tund. 
Toote MD  535 värvuse ja lõhna muutumine ladustamise ajal ei halvenda selle 
toimivust. Üksnes kutsealaseks kasutamiseks. Kõikidest tootega seotud tõsistest 
vahejuhtumitest tuleb viivitamatult teatada tootjale ja liikmesriigi vastutavale asu-
tusele. 

 vt pealdist. 

Kandke kaitsekindaid ja kaitseprille/näokaitset. SILMA SATTUMISE KORRAL: lopu-
tada mitme minuti jooksul ettevaatlikult veega. Eemaldada kontaktläätsed, kui 
neid kasutatakse ja kui neid on kerge eemaldada. Loputada veel kord. Hoida hästi 
ventileeritavas kohas. Hoida mahuti tihedalt suletuna. Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada vas-
tavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele (viia ohtlike jäätmete kogumispunkti). Ohutuskaart 
nõudmisel kättesaadav. 

LV MD 535 Ģipša tīrīšanas līdzeklis 
MD 535 ir īpašs tīrīšanas līdzeklis ar augstu tīrīšanas spēju ģipša un algināta tīrī-
šanai no nospieduma karotēm, maisīšanas špātelēm, ģipša mērtraukiem, sajauk-
šanas traukiem (arī no vakuuma maisītāja), visa veida protezēšanas materiāliem, 
žokļa ortopēdiskiem regulatoriem u.c. 
Sastāvs: MD 535 satur kompleksu veidojošu vielu (15 - 30 %), sārmainas tīrīšanas 
sastāvdaļas (< 5 %) un palīgvielas. 
Lietošana: MD 535 lieto neatšķaidītā veidā. Tīrāmos priekšmetus ievieto MD 535 
un ļauj šķīdumam iedarboties. Pēc apstrādes tīrīšanas līdzekli noskalo ar ūdeni. 
Tīrīšanas procesu var paātrināt, lietojot ultraskaņas aparātu un sasildot mak-
simāli līdz 50 °C. Šķīdumu atjauno pēc vajadzības. Gāzes burbulīši, kas veidojas, 

internetu. 
Opombe: Pri kromiranih in ponikljanih žlicah za jemanje odtisov je treba preveriti 
združljivost s sredstvom MD 535. Žlice za jemanje odtisov iz aluminija v sredstvu 
MD 535 ne namakajte dlje od 1 ure. Spremembe barve in vonja sredstva MD 535 
med skladiščenjem ne zmanjšajo učinkovitosti izdelka. Uporaba je dovoljena samo 
strokovnemu osebju. O vseh resnih dogodkih, ki nastanejo v povezavi s tem izdel-
kom, je treba takoj poročati proizvajalcu in pristojnemu organu v vaši državi članici. 

 glej natisk. 

Nositi zaščitne rokavice/zaščito za oči/zaščito za obraz. PRI STIKU Z OČMI: previ-
dno izpirajte z vodo nekaj minut. Odstranite kontaktne leče, če jih imate in če to 
lahko storite brez težav. Nadaljujte z izpiranjem. Hraniti na dobro prezračevanem 
mestu. Hraniti v tesno zaprti posodi. Odstraniti vsebino/posodo nevarnih ali poseb-
nih odpadkov. Varnosti list na voljo na zahtevo. 

Distribucija: DÜRR DENTAL SE, 
Höpfigheimer Str. 17, 74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen, 
Germany, info@duerrdental.com 

HR MD 535 Sredstvo za odstranjivanje gipsa 
MD 535 je specijalno sredstvo za čišćenje velike snage namijenjeno uklanjanju 
gipsa i alginata s kalupa za uzimanje otisaka, lopatica za miješanje, noževa za gips, 
posuda za miješanje (i od vakuumskih uređaja za miješanje), protetičkih materijala 
svih vrsta, ortodontskih regulatora itd. 
Sastav: MD 535 sadrži kelirajuće tvari (15 do 30%), alkalne komponente za čišće-
nje (< 5%) i pomoćne tvari u vodenoj otopini. 
Primjena: MD 535 primjenjuje se nerazrijeđen. Dijelove koje je potrebno očistiti 
položite u otopinu sredstva MD 535 i ostavite da otopina djeluje. Kada završite, 
očišćeni materijal isperite vodom. Postupak čišćenja ubrzava se korištenjem ultra-
zvučnog uređaja i zagrijavanjem na maksimalno 50 °C. Otopinu obnoviti prema 
potrebi. Pojava mjehurića ukazuje na proces čišćenja. Kada se mjehurići prestanu 
pojavljivati, upotrijebite svježu otopinu. Ostaci u otopini ne utječu na djelovanje 
sredstva MD 535. Za dodatne napomene pogledajte i informacije o proizvodu na 
internetu. 
Napomene: kod kromiranih ili poniklanih žlica za otiske potrebno je provjeriti nji-
hovu kompatibilnost s otopinom MD 535. Nemojte ostavljati aluminijske žlice za 
otiske u otopini MD 535 duže od 1 sata. Promjene boje i mirisa otopine MD 535 
tijekom skladištenja ne umanjuju njezinu učinkovitost. Primjena dopuštena isklju-
čivo stručnom osoblju. Svi ozbiljni događaji koji se jave vezano uz ovaj proizvod 
moraju se odmah prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnoj državnoj službi države članice. 

 vidi otisak. 

Nositi zaštitne rukavice i naočale/zaštitu za lice. AKO DOĐE U DODIR S OČIMA: 
Nekoliko minuta oprezno ispirati vodom. Po mogućnosti odstraniti kontaktne leće 
ako postoje. Dalje ispirati. Nepropusno zatvorene spremnike čuvati na dobro zrače-
nom mjestu. Sadržaj/spremnik zbrinuti sa problematičnim otpadom. Sigurnosno-
tehnički list dostupan na zahtjev. 

Zastupnik u Hrvatskoj: DÜRR DENTAL SE, 
Höpfigheimer Str. 17, 74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen, 
Germany, info@duerrdental.com 

HU MD 535 Gipszeltávolító 
Az MD 535 nagy tisztítóhatású speciális tisztítószer gipszek és alginátok eltávolí-
tására mintavevő kanalakról, keverő spatulákról, gipszvágó késekről, keverőedé-
nyekről (vákuumos keverőkészülékekről is), mindenféle pótló anyagról, fogszabá-
lyozókról, stb. 
Összetétel: Az MD 535 komplex vegyületeket képező anyagokat 
(15 - 30 %), alkalikus tisztító komponenseket (< 5 %) és segédanyagokat tartal-
maz. 
Alkalmazás: Az MD 535-at hígítás nélkül alkalmazzuk. A tisztítandó alkatrészeket 
tegye MD 535-be, és az oldatot hagyja hatni. A kezelés utána a megtisztított tár-
gyat öblítse le vízzel. A tisztítási műveletet gyorsítja az ultrahangos készülék alkal-
mazása és a felmelegítés max. 50 °C hőmérsékletre. Az oldatot szükség esetén 

plynové bublinky jsou znamením čistící síly prostředku. Pokud se přestanou obje-
vovat, musíte použít roztok nový. Zbytky, které zůstávají v roztoku, nemají žádný 
vliv na účinnost přípravku MD 535. Další pokyny viz také informace o produktu 
na internetu. 
Upozornění: Ověřte kompatibilitu pochromovaných a poniklovaných otiskovacích 
lžic s roztokem MD 535. Hliníkové otiskovací lžíce neponořujte do roztoku MD 535 
na dobu delší než 1 hodinu. Změny barvy a zápachu během skladování nenaru-
šují účinnost roztoku MD 535. Výrobek smějí používat pouze odborní pracovníci. 
Všechny závažné příhody, které se vyskytnou v souvislosti s tímto produktem, 
musejí být neprodleně ohlášeny výrobci a kompetentním úřadům v příslušném 
členském státě.

 viz potisk. 

Noste ochranné rukavice a ochranu očí/obličejový štít. PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Něko-
lik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a 
pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování. Skladujte na dobře vět-
raném místě. Uchovávejte obal těsně uzavřený. Odstraňte obsah/obal ve sběrném 
místě pro zvláštní nebo nebezpečné odpady. Na vyžádání je k dispozici bezpeč-
nostní list. 

SK MD 535 Odstraňovač sadry 
MD 535 je špeciálny prípravok s veľkým čistiacim účinkom k odstraňovaniu sadry 
a alginátov z odtlačkových lyžíc, miešacích špachtlí, nožov na rezanie sadry, mie-
šacích nádob (aj z vákuových miešacích prístrojov), protetických materiálov všet-
kých druhov, čeľustno-ortopedických regulátorov a pod. 
Zloženie: MD 535 obsahuje komplexotvorné látky (15 - 30 %), alkalické čistiace 
komponenty (< 5 %) a pomocné látky 
Použitie: MD 535 sa používa nezriedený. Časti, ktoré treba vyčistiť ponorte do 
MD 535 a roztok nechajte pôsobiť. Po ošetrení čistené predmety opláchnite vodou. 
Postup čistenia je možné urýchliť použitím ultrazvukového prístroja a ohriatím 
na max. 50 °C. Roztok podľa potreby obnovte. Vznikajúce bublinky plynu sú uka-
zovateľom čistiaceho účinku. Ak bublinky viac nevznikajú, je treba použiť čerstvý 
roztok. Zvyšky v roztoku neovplyvňujú účinok MD 535. Pre ďalšie pokyny pozri aj 
informácie o výrobku na internete. 
Poznámky: Pri pochrómovaných a  poniklovaných odtlačkových lyžiciach sa má 
skontrolovať kompatibilita s  MD  535. Hliníkové odtlačkové lyžice nenechávať 
v  MD  535 dlhšie ako 1  hodinu. Farebné alebo pachové zmeny MD  535 počas 
skladovania nevedú k žiadnemu obmedzeniu účinnosti. Aplikáciu môže používať 
výlučne odborný personál. Všetky závažné príhody súvisiace s týmto výrobkom sa 
musia bezodkladne oznámiť výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu jeho členského štátu. 

 viď potlač. 

Noste ochranné rukavice a ochranné okuliare/ochranu tváre. PO ZASIAHNUTÍ OČÍ: 
Niekoľko minút ich opatrne vyplachujte vodou. Ak používate kontaktné šošovky a 
ak je to možné, odstráňte ich. Pokračujte vo vyplachovaní. Uchovávajte na dobre 
vetranom mieste. Nádobu uchovávajte tesne uzavretú. Obsah/nádobu zavezte na 
miesto likvidácie problematického odpadu. Na požiadanie možno poskytnúť kartu 
bezpečnostných údajov. 

SL MD 535 Odstranjevalec mavca 
MD 535 je posebno čistilo z visoko zmogljivostjo čiščenja za odstranjevanje mavca 
in alginatov z žlic za odvzemanje odtisov, mešalnih lopatic, nožev za mavec, iz 
mešalnih skledic (tudi z vakuumskih mešalnih naprav), s protetičnih materialov 
vseh vrst, z regulatorjev za čeljustno ortopedijo itn. 
Sestava: MD 535 vsebuje sredstva, ki tvorijo komplekse (15 - 30 %), alkalne čistil-
ne komponente (< 5 %) in pomožne snovi. 
Uporaba: MD 535 se uporablja nerazredčen. Dele, ki jih želite očistiti, položite v 
MD 535 in pustite, da raztopina učinkuje. Po čiščenju predmete sperite z vodo. 
Proces čiščenja se pospeši z uporabo ultrazvočne naprave in s segrevanjem na 
maks. 50 °C. Raztopino po potrebi zamenjajte. Dvigajoči se plinski mehurčki kažejo 
na čistilni učinek. Če teh ni, je treba uporabiti svežo raztopino. Ostanki v raztopini 
ne vplivajo na učinek MD 535. Za več navodil si oglejte informacije o izdelku na 

Примітки: у випадку хромованих і нікельованих відбиткових ложок необхідно 
перевірити сумісність із MD  535. Не замочуйте алюмінієві відбиткові ложки в 
MD 535 більше ніж на 1 годину. Зміни кольору та запаху MD 535 під час збері-
гання не погіршують ефективність засобу. Має застосовуватися виключно ква-
ліфікованим персоналом. Про будь-які серйозні випадки, пов’язані з виробом, 
необхідно негайно повідомляти виробнику та відповідному органу вашої держа-
ви-члена. 

 Див. штамп. 

Надягти рукавички, забезпечити захист очей / обличчя. У РАЗІ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ 
В ОЧІ: Обережно промити водою протягом декількох хвилин. Зняти контактні 
лінзи, якщо вони використовуються та легко знімаються. Продовжити проми-
вання. Зберігати в добре вентильованому місці. Зберігати контейнер щільно 
закритою. Вміст/контейнер необхідно утилізувати в пункті прийому небезпеч-
них або особливих відходів. Паспорт про дані безпеки речовини надається за 
запитом. 

BG MD 535 Препарат за отстраняване на гипс 
MD 535 е специален почистващ препарат с висока почистваща способност за 
отстраняване на гипсове и алгинати от отпечатъчни лъжици, шпатули за разбър-
кване, ножове за гипс, чаши за смесване (също и от вакуумни уреди за смесва-
не), протезни материали от всички видове, челюстно ортопедични регулаторни 
инструменти и др. 
Състав: MD 535 съдържа комплексообразуватели (15 – 30 %), алкални почист-
ващи компоненти (< 5 %) и помощни вещества във воден разтвор. 
Употреба: MD 535 се използва без разреждане. Поставете частите за почист-
ване в MD 535 и оставете разтворът да подейства. След обработката изплак-
нете почистените материали с вода. Процесът на почистване се ускорява при 
използване на ултразвуков апарат и при загряване до макс. 50 °C. Сменяйте 
разтвора при нужда. Издигащи се мехурчета газ са индикация за почистващото 
действие. Ако няма такива мехурчета, трябва да се използва пресен разтвор. 
Остатъци в разтвора не възпрепятстват действието на MD 535. За допълнител-
ни указания вж. също продуктовата информация в интернет. 
Забележки: При хромирани или никелирани отпечатъчни лъжици трябва да се 
провери устойчивостта им към MD  535. Отпечатъчни лъжици от алуминий не 
трябва да се накисват за повече от 1 час в MD 535. Промени в цвета и мириса 
на MD 535 по време на съхранение не нарушават ефективността. За употреба 
само от специализиран персонал. Всички сериозни инциденти, възникнали във 
връзка с продукта, трябва незабавно да се докладват на производителя и на 
компетентния орган във Вашата страна членка. 

 виж маркировката 

Използвайте предпазни ръкавици и предпазна маска за лице. ПРИ КОНТАКТ С 
ОЧИТЕ: Промивайте внимателно с вода в продължение на няколко минути. Сва-
лете контактните лещи, ако има такива и доколкото това е възможно. Продъл-
жавайте да промивате. Да се съхранява на добре проветриво място. Съдът да 
се съхранява плътно затворен. Съдържанието/съдът да се изхвърли на място 
за събиране на опасни или специални отпадъци. Информационен лист за безо-
пасност ще бъде представен при поискване. 

RO MD 535 Produs pentru îndepărtarea 
ghipsului 

MD 535 este un produs special de curăţare cu mare putere de curăţare pentru 
îndepărtarea ghipsurilor și alginaţilor de pe linguri de amprentare, spatule de 
amestecare, cuţite pentru ghips, pahare de amestecare (și ale amestecătoarelor 
cu vid), proteze dentare de orice tip, aparate ortodontice, etc. 
Compoziţie: MD 535 conţine agenţi de complexare (15 –30 %), componente alca-
line de curăţare (< 5 %) și aditivi în soluţie apoasă. 
Utilizare: MD 535 se utilizează nediluat. Piesele de curăţat se introduc în MD 535 
și se lasă soluţia să acţioneze. După tratare piesele curăţate se clătesc bine cu 
apă. Operaţia de curăţare se accelerează prin utilizarea unui aparat cu ultrasunete 

și prin încălzirea până la max. 50 °C. Soluţia se reînnoiește în funcţie 
de necesitate. Bulele de gaz care ies la suprafaţă indică acţiunea de 
curăţare. Dacă nu mai sunt bule vizibile trebuie să se folosească o solu-
ţie proaspătă. Reziduurile din soluţie nu influenţează acţiunea MD 535. 
Pentru mai multe indicaţii, consultaţi și informaţiile despre produs dis-
ponibile pe internet. 
Notă: În cazul cuvelor de amprentare cromate și nichelate, trebuie 
verificată compatibilitatea cu MD 535. Nu lăsați tăvile de amprentare 
din aluminiu în MD 535 mai mult de 1 oră. Modificările de culoare și 
miros ale MD 535 în timpul depozitării nu duc la afectarea eficacității. Se 
va utiliza numai de către personalul calificat. Toate evenimentele grave 
care apar în legătură cu produsul trebuie aduse imediat la cunoștința 
producătorului și a autorității competente din statul dvs. membru. 

 vezi inscripţia. 

Purtaţi mănuși de protecţie/echipament de protecţie a ochilor/- a feţei. 
ÎN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: clătiţi cu atenţie cu apă timp de mai 
multe minute. Scoateţi lentilele de contact, dacă este cazul și dacă acest 
lucru se poate face cu ușurinţă. Continuaţi să clătiţi. A se depozita într-un 
spaţiu bine ventilat. Păstraţi recipientul închis etanș. Aruncaţi conţinutul/
recipientul la un centru de colectare a deșeurilor periculoase sau speci-
ale. Fișa cu date de securitate disponibilă la cerere. 

TR MD 535 Alçı Çıkarıcı Ajan 
MD 535 ölçü kașıkları, karıștırma spatulaları, alçı bıçakları, karıștırma 
kapları (vakumlu karıștırıcılar dahil), her türlü protez malzemesi ve çene 
ortopedisi cerrahisi gereci ve benzeri cisimlerden alçıların ve alginatla-
rın çıkarılmasında kullanılan, yüksek temizleme gücüne sahip, özel bir 
temizleyici ajandır. 
Bileșimi: MD 535 su esaslı çözelti içerisinde kompleks yapıcılar 
(% 15–30), alkali temizlik bileșenleri (< % 5) ve yardımcı maddeler 
içerir. 
Uygulama: MD 535 seyreltilmeden uygulanır. Temizlenmesi gereken 
parçaları MD 535’e yatırın ve çözeltinin etki etmesini bekleyin. İșlemin 
ardından temizlenen parçaları suyla durulayın. Ultrason cihazları kulla-
narak veya azami 50 °C’ye ısıtılarak temizleme ișleminin hızlandırılması 
mümkündür. Gerekirse çözeltiyi yenileyin. Gaz kabarcığı çıkması temiz-
leme etkisine ișaret eder. Eğer bu gerçekleșmiyorsa, yeni bir çözelti 
hazırlanması ve kullanılması gereklidir. Çözeltinin içinde kalıntı bulun-
ması MD 535’in etkinliğini etkilemez. Diğer açıklamalar için internette 
ürün bilgilerine de bakın. 
Notlar: Krom kaplı ve nikel kaplı ölçü kașıklarının MD  535 ile uyum-
luluğu kontrol edilmelidir. Alüminyum ölçü kașıklarını MD  535’te 1 
saatten fazla bekletmeyin. Saklama sırasında MD 535’te renk ve koku 
değișikliklerinin olması etkinliği herhangi bir șekilde olumsuz etkilemez. 
Sadece uzman personel tarafından kullanılabilir. Ürünle bağlantılı olarak 
meydana gelen her türlü ciddi olay derhal üreticiye ve ülkenizin yetkili 
makamına bildirilmelidir.

 Tarih baskısına bakın. 

Koruyucu eldiven ve göz koruması/yüz koruması kullanın. GÖZLER İLE 
TEMASTA: Bir kaç dakika su ile nazikçe yıkayın. Mümkün olduğun-
ca lensleri uzaklaștırın. Yıkamaya devam edin. Kabı sıkı kapatarak iyi 
havalanan bir yerde muhafaza ediniz. İçeriği sorunlu atık imhasına iletin. 
Talep halinde güvenlik bilgi formu sağlanabilir. 
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tinue rinsing. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Dis-
pose of contents/container to hazardous or special waste collection point. Safety 
data sheet available on request. 

UK-REP: DÜRR DENTAL (Products) UK Ltd., 
14 Linnell Way - Telford Way Industrial Estate, 
Kettering, Northants NN16 8PS, 
United Kingdom, info@duerruk.com 

FR MD 535 Dissolvant de plâtre 
Le MD 535 est un puissant nettoyant spécialement destiné à enlever les résidus de 
plâtre et d‘alginate sur les porte-empreintes, les spatules à délayer, les couteaux 
à plâtre, les mortiers (ainsi que les mélangeurs sous vide), les matériaux prothé-
tiques de toute sorte, les régulateurs d‘orthodontie etc. 
Composition: Le MD 535 contient des agents complexants (15 - 30 %), des 
agents alcalins (< 5 %) et des adjuvants. 
Mode d‘emploi: Le MD 535 est utilisé non dilué. Placer l‘objet à nettoyer dans le 
MD 535 et laisser agir la solution. Après le nettoyage, bien rincer à l‘eau. 
Le nettoyage est accéléré par l‘utilisation d‘un appareil à ultrasons et un réchauf-
fement à 50 °C maximum. Renouveler la solution si nécessaire. La remontée de 
bulles indique que la solution agit. Si ce n‘est plus le cas, il convient de changer 
la solution. La présence de résidus dans la solution n‘altère pas l‘efficacité du 
MD 535. Voir l‘information produit disponible sur Internet pour de plus amples 
informations. 
Remarques: Pour les porte-empreintes chromés et nickelés, la compatibilité avec 
MD 535 doit être vérifiée. Ne pas plonger les porte-empreintes en aluminium plus 
d’1 heure dans MD 535. Les altérations de la teinte et de l’odeur de MD 535 au 
cours du stockage ne portent en rien préjudice à l’efficacité. Utilisation par du per-
sonnel spécialisé uniquement. Tout incident grave lié au produit doit être signalé 
rapidement au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de votre État membre. 

 voir le marquage. 

Porter des gants de protection et un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. 
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: rincer avec précaution à l'eau pendant plu-
sieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles 
peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Stocker dans un endroit bien 
ventilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de manière étanche. Éliminer le contenu/réci-
pient dans un centre de collecte des déchets dangereux ou spéciaux. Fiche de 
données de sécurité disponible sur demande. 

En France: DÜRR DENTAL FRANCE S.A.R.L., 
71 Rue des Hautes Pâtures, 92 000 Nanterre, 
France, infodurrfr@duerrdental.com
En Belgium/Luxembourg: DÜRR DENTAL BELGIUM B.V.B.A., 
Molenheidebaan 97, 3191 Hever, Belgium, info@durr.be 

IT MD 535 Solvente per gesso 
MD 535 è un detergente speciale ad elevata forza pulente per l‘eliminazione di 
gessi ed alginati dai cucchiai da impronta, spatole per mescolare, coltelli per 
gesso, bicchieri per rimescolare (anche in apparecchi per mescolare sotto vuoto), 
materiali per protesi di ogni tipo, regolatori da ortodonzia ecc. 
Composizione: MD 535 contiene agenti complessi (15 - 30 %), detergenti alcalini 
(< 5 %) e additivi. 
Uso: MD 535 viene utilizzato senza essere diluito. Immergere le parti da pulire in 
MD 535 e lasciare agire in soluzione. Dopo il trattamento sciacquare con acqua. 
Il trattamento di pulizia può essere accelerato utilizzando un apparecchio ad 
ultrasuoni, mediante riscaldamento fino a max. 50 °C. Rinnovare la soluzione 
secondo necessità. L‘emergere di bollicine di gas indica l‘effetto detergente in 
corso. Qualora ciò non si verificasse più, è necessario utilizzare una soluzione 
nuova. Eventuali residui presenti nella soluzione non compromettono l‘efficacia di 
MD 535. Per ulteriori indicazioni consultare le informazioni sul prodotto in Internet. 
Avvisi: per i portaimpronte cromati e nichelati, è necessario verificare la compa-
tibilità con MD 535. Non immergere i portaimpronte in alluminio in MD 535 per 
più di 1 ora. Eventuali alterazioni di colore e odore di MD 535 durante la fase di 

DE MD 535 Gipsentferner 
MD 535 ist ein Spezialreiniger mit hoher Reinigungskraft zur Entfernung von 
Gipsen und Alginaten von Abdrucklöffeln, Anrührspateln, Gipsmessern, Anmisch-
bechern (auch von Vakuum-Mischgeräten), prothetischen Materialien aller Art, 
kieferorthopädischen Regulatoren etc. 
Zusammensetzung: MD 535 enthält Komplexbildner (15 - 30 %), alkalische Rei-
nigungskomponenten (< 5 %) und Hilfsstoffe. 
Anwendung: MD 535 wird unverdünnt angewendet. Zu reinigende Teile in MD 535 
einlegen und Lösung einwirken lassen. Nach der Behandlung Reinigungsgut mit 
Wasser spülen. Der Reinigungsvorgang wird durch den Einsatz eines Ultraschall-
gerätes und durch Erwärmung auf max. 50 °C beschleunigt. Lösung nach Bedarf 
erneuern. Aufsteigende Gasbläschen zeigen die Reinigungswirkung an. Ist dies 
nicht mehr der Fall, muß eine frische Lösung verwendet werden. Rückstände in 
der Lösung beeinträchtigen die Wirkung von MD 535 nicht. Weitere Hinweise siehe 
auch Produktinformation im Internet. 
Hinweise: Bei verchromten und vernickelten Abformlöffeln ist die Verträglich-
keit gegenüber MD 535 zu prüfen. Abformlöffel aus Aluminium nicht länger als 
1 Stunde in MD 535 einlegen. Farbliche und geruchliche Veränderungen von MD 
535 während der Lagerung führen zu keiner Beeinträchtigung der Wirksamkeit. 
Anwendung ausschließlich durch Fachpersonal. Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem 
Produkt auftretenden schwerwiegenden Vorkommnisse sind umgehend dem Her-
steller und der zuständigen Behörde Ihres Mitgliedstaats zu melden. 

 siehe Aufdruck. 

Schutzhandschuhe und Augenschutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. BEI KONTAKT MIT 
DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. Eventuell vor-
handene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. An einem gut 
belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Behälter dicht verschlossen halten. Inhalt/Behälter der 
Problemabfallentsorgung zuführen. Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf Anfrage erhältlich. 

Vertrieb in Deutschland: DÜRR DENTAL SE, 
Höpfigheimer Str. 17, 74321 Bietigheim-Bissingen, 
Germany, info@duerrdental.com 
CH-REP: Dürr Dental Schweiz AG, Grabenackerstrasse 27, 8156 Oberhasli, 
Switzerland, info.ch@duerrdental.com 
Vertrieb in Österreich: DÜRR DENTAL Austria GmbH, 
Neuraut 4, 6170 Zirl, Austria, info.at@duerrdental.com 

EN MD 535 Plaster remover 
MD 535 is a special cleaner with strong cleaning power for the removal of plas-
ter and alginates from impression trays, spatulas, plaster knives, mixing beakers 
(also from vacuum mixing devices), prosthetic materials of all types, orthodontic 
appliances, etc. 
Composition: MD 535 contains complexing agents (15 - 30%), alkaline cleansing 
agents (< 5%) and auxiliary substances. 
Instructions for use: MD 535 is used undiluted. Place the parts to be cleaned in 
MD 535 and allow the solution to take effect. After treatment, rinse off the cleaning 
agent with water. 
The cleaning process is accelerated by the use of an ultrasonic unit and by heat-
ing to up to a maximum of 50 °C. Renew solution when necessary. Rising gas bub-
bles indicate a cleaning action. If these are no longer present, a fresh solution must 
be used. Residues in the MD 535 solution do not influence its action. For further 
information please also see product information on the Internet. 
Note: For chrome- and nickel-plated impression trays, compatibility with MD 535 
must be checked. Aluminium impression trays must not be left in MD  535 for 
longer than one hour. Changes in the colour and odour of MD 535 during storage 
have no impact on efficacy. For use exclusively by qualified personnel. All serious 
events that occur in association with the product must be immediately reported to 
the manufacturer and the competent authority of your member state. 

 see imprint. 

Wear protective gloves and eye/face protection. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with 
water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Con-

conservazione non ne compromettono in alcun modo l’efficacia. L’uso è riserva-
to a personale qualificato. Tutti gli eventi gravi verificatisi in relazione al prodotto 
devono essere immediatamente segnalati al produttore e alle autorità competenti 
dello Stato membro. 

 vedi stampo. 

Indossare guanti e protezioni per gli occhi e per il viso. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON 
GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali 
lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Tenere il recipiente ben 
chiuso e in luogo ben ventilato. Smaltire il prodotto/recipiente in un punto di rac-
colta rifiuti pericolosi o speciali. Scheda dati di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta. 

In Italia: Dürr Dental Italia S.r.l., 
Via Remo Brambilla 16, 20863 Concorezzo (MB), Italy, italia@duerrdental.com 

ES MD 535 Eliminador de yeso 
El MD 535 es un agente especial, de alto poder limpiador, para eliminar yesos y 
alginatos de las cucharas de modelado, de las espátulas de mezcla, de los cuchi-
llos de yeso, vasos de mezclado (también de aparatos de mezclado al vacío), de 
materiales protésicos de todo tipo, de reguladores ortopédicos, etc. 
Composición: MD 535 contiene agentas complejantes (15 - 30 %), componentes 
de detergentes alcalinos (< 5 %) y sustancias auxiliares. 
Aplicación: El MD 535 se emplea sin diluir. Sumergir en MD 535 las piezas a lim-
piar y dejar actuar la solución. Después del remojo, enjuagar las piezas con agua. 
El procedimiento de limpieza se acorta mediante el empleo de un limpiador de 
ultrasonido y aumentando la temperatura del baño a 50 °C como máximo. 
Renovar la solución para el remojo en caso necesario. La aparición de burbujitas 
de gas indica el efecto del detergente. Si ellas no aparecen, deberá emplearse una 
solución nueva. Los restos remanentes en la solución no disminuyen la eficacia 
del MD 535. Para más información, consulte también la información de producto 
en Internet. 
Notas: en el caso de cubetas de impresión cromadas y niqueladas, se debe com-
probar su compatibilidad frente a MD 535. No sumerja las cubetas de impresión 
de aluminio en MD 535 durante más de 1 hora. Los cambios en el color y el olor de 
MD 535 durante el almacenamiento no afectan en ningún modo a su eficacia. Para 
uso exclusivo por parte de personal especializado. Todos los incidentes graves 
relacionados con el producto se notificarán sin demora al fabricante y a la autori-
dad competente de su estado miembro. 

 véase lo grabado. 

Usar guantes/gafas/máscara de protección. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS 
OJOS: Aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes 
de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando. Almacenar en un lugar bien 
ventilado. Mantener el recipiente cerrado herméticamente. Eliminar el contenido/
el recipiente en un punto de recogida pública de residuos especiales o peligrosos. 
Puede solicitarse la ficha de datos de seguridad. 

En España: DÜRR DENTAL MEDICS IBERICA S.A.U, 
C/.Serra de la Salut 11-Nave 6, Pol. Ind. Santiga, 
08210 Barbera del Valles, Barcelona, Spain, info@durrdental.com 

PT MD 535 Removedor de gesso 
MD 535 é um produto especial de limpeza altamente efectivo na remoção de 
gesso e alginato depositados sobre moldes, espátulas de mistura, lâminas de 
gesso, recipientes para mistura (também de aparelhos de mistura a vácuo), mate-
rial protético de todo tipo, reguladores ortopédicos para maxilar, etc. 
Composição: MD 535 contém agentes de complexos (15 - 30 %), componentes 
de limpeza alcalina (< 5 %) e elementos auxiliares. 
Forma de aplicação: MD 535 é aplicado sem ser dissolvido. Colocar as peças a 
serem limpas no MD 535, deixando a solução agir. Após o tratamento, enxaguar 
os objectos com água. O processo de limpeza pode ser acelerado através do uso 
de um aparelho ultrasónico e através do aquecimento de até, no máximo, 50 °C. 
Renovar a solução, de acordo com a necessidade. A produção de bolhas mostram 
que o produto está fazendo efeito. Caso isto não mais ocorra, deve-se utilizar uma 

solução fresca. 
Resíduos na solução não prejudicam a acção do MD 535. Para mais dados, v. 
também informação do produto na Internet. 
Instruções: verificar a compatibilidade das moldeiras de impressão cromadas e 
niqueladas com o MD 535. Não mergulhar as moldeiras de impressão de alumínio 
no MD 535 durante mais de 1 hora. As alterações de cor e odor de MD 535 durante 
o armazenamento não prejudicam a sua eficácia. Aplicação exclusivamente por 
pessoal qualificado. Todos os incidentes graves relacionados com o produto devem 
ser imediatamente comunicados ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do seu 
Estado-Membro. 

 veja a estampa. 

Usar luvas de protecção e protecção ocular/protecção facial. SE ENTRAR EM 
CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar cuidadosamente com água durante vários 
minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continuar a 
enxaguar. Armazenar em local bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem fechado. 
Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente, enviando-o(s) para local autorizado para a recolha 
de resíduos perigosos ou especiais. Ficha de segurança fornecida a pedido. 

Em Portugal: DÜRR DENTAL MEDICS IBERICA S.A.U, 
C/.Serra de la Salut 11-Nave 6, Pol. Ind. Santiga, 
08210 Barbera del Valles, Barcelona, Spain, info@durrdental.com 

NL MD 535 Gipsverwijderaar 
MD 535 is een speciaal reinigingsmiddel met grote reinigingskracht voor het 
verwijderen van gips en alginaten van afdruklepels, mengspatels, gipsmessen, 
mengbekers (ook van vacummengapparaten), alle soorten prothetisch materiaal, 
kaakchirurgische fixeermiddelen, enz. 
Samenstelling: MD 535 bevat complexvormende sustancies (15 - 30 %), alkali-
sche reinigingscomponenten (< 5 %) en hulpstoffen. 
Toepassing: MD 535 wordt onverdund gebruikt. De te reinigen delen in MD 535 
leggen en de oplossing laten inwerken. Na de behandeling het gereinigde mate-
riaal met water afspoelen. 
Het reinigingsproces wordt door het gebruik van een ultrasonisch reinigingsap-
paraat en door verwarmen tot max. 50 °C versneld. De oplossing zo nodig verver-
sen. Opstijgende luchtblaasjes wijzen op de reinigende werking. Als dat niet meer 
het geval is, moet een verse oplossing gebruikt worden. Bezinksel in de oplossing 
beinvloeden de werking van MD 535 niet. Lees voor meer informatie de gebruiks-
aanwijzing op het internet. 
Opmerkingen: bij verchroomde en vernikkelde bleeklepels moet de gevoelig-
heid voor MD 535 worden gecontroleerd. Bleeklepels van aluminium mogen niet 
langer dan 1 uur in MD 535 worden gelegd. Veranderingen in kleur en geur van 
MD  535 tijdens het bewaren hebben geen negatieve invloed op de werkzaam-
heid van het product. Uitsluitend voor gebruik door professionele gebruikers. Alle 
belangrijke gebeurtenissen die samenhangen met gebruik van het product, dienen 
direct gemeld te worden aan de fabrikant en de desbetreffende instanties van 
uw lidstaat. 

 zie stempel. 

Beschermende handschoenen/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. BIJ 
CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aan-
tal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. Op een 
goed geventileerde plaats bewaren. In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren. Inhoud/
verpakking afvoeren naar inzamelpunt voor gevaarlijk of bijzonder afval brengen. 
Veiligheidsinformatieblad op verzoek verkrijgbaar. 

SV MD 535 Gipsborttagare 
MD 535 är ett speciellt rengöringsmedel med stark rengöringskraft för borttagning 
av gips och alginat från formar för tandavtryck, spatlar för tillrörning, gipsknivar, 
bägare för tillrörning (även på vakuum-tillredningsapparater) allt slags protetiskt 
material, tandreglerande regulatorer etc. 
Innehåll: MD 535 innehåller komplexbildare (15 - 30 %), alkaliska rengöringskom-
ponenter (< 5 %) och hjälpmedel. 

Bruksanvisning: MD 535 används outspätt. Lägg ned de delar, som skall rengöras 
i MD 535 och låt lösningen verka. Efter behandlingen spolas de rengjorda delarna 
av med vatten. 
Rengöringen påskyndas om ultraljudsapparat används eller vid uppvärming till 
högst 50 grader C. Tillsätt ny lösning om så behövs. Uppstigande gasblåsor är 
tecken på rengöringsverkan. Om det inte stiger upp några gasblåsor, måste ny lös-
ning användas. Rester i lösningen innebär inte någon nedsatt verkan av MD 535. 
Ytterligare produktinformation finns på Internet. 
Råd: Krom- och nickelbelagda avtrycksskedar ska kontrolleras med avseende på 
tolerans mot MD 535. Avtrycksskedar av aluminium får inte behandlas nedsänkta i 
MD 535 i mer än 1 timmes tid. Färg- och luktförändringar som uppstår när MD 535 
lagras påverkar inte effektiviteten. Får enbart användas av fackpersonal. Alla all-
varliga händelser som inträffar i samband med produkten måste utan dröjsmål 
rapporteras till tillverkaren och till den behöriga myndigheten i din medlemsstat. 

 se stempel. 

Använd skyddshandskar/ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: 
Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det 
går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. Förvaras på väl ventilerad plats. Förpackningen ska 
förvaras väl tillsluten. Innehållet/behållaren lämnas till insamlingsställe för farligt 
avfall. Säkerhetsdatablad finns att rekvirera. 

FI MD 535 Kipsinpoistoaine 
MD 535 on erikoispuhdistusaine, joka poistaa erittäin tehokkaasti kipsit ja alginaa-
tit jäljennöslusikoista, sekoituslaastaimista, kipsiveitsistä, sekoituskupeista (myös 
sekoitukseen käytettävistä tyhjiölaitteista), kaikenlaisista proteesimateriaaleista, 
leukaluun ortopedista tukilaitteista jne. 
Koostumus: MD 535 sisältää kompleksinmuodostajat (15 - 30 %), emäksisiä puh-
distuskomponentteja (< 5 %) ja apuaineita. 
Käyttöohje: Käytä MD 535 - kipsinpoistoainetta laimentamattomana. Laita puh-
distettavat osat MD 535 - liuokseen ja anna liuoksen vaikuttaa. Huuhdo puhdiste-
tut osat puhdistuksen jälkeen vedellä. 
Voit nopeuttaa kipsinpoistoa käyttämällä puhdistukseen. ultraäänilaitetta kor-
keintaan 50 °C: n lämpötilassa. Vaihda liuos tarpeen mukaan uuteen. Liuos on 
niin kauan käyttökelpoinen, kun liuoksessa poreilee kaasukuplia. Kun kaasukuplia 
ei enää näy, on puhdistusliuos vaihdettava uuteen. Liuoksessa olevat puhdistus-
jäännökset eivät heikennä MD 535 - liuoksen tehokkuutta. Katso lisätietoja myös 
Internetissä olevista tuoteselosteista. 
Huomautuksia: Kromia ja nikkeliä sisältävien jäljennöslusikoiden yhteensopivuus 
MD 535 -tuotteen kanssa on tarkastettava. Alumiinista valmistettua jäljennöslu-
sikkaa ei saa asettaa MD 535 -tuotteeseen yli 1 tunniksi. MD 535 -tuotteen värin 
ja hajun muutoksilla säilytyksen aikana ei ole tehoa heikentäviä vaikutuksia. Vain 
ammattikäyttöön. Kaikista tämän tuotteen yhteydessä ilmenevistä vakavista 
tapahtumista on viipymättä ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja jäsenmaan toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle. 

 katso leimaa. 

Käytä suojakäsineitä/silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta. JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU 
SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä usean minuutin ajan. Poista piilolinssit, jos 
sen voi tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. Varastoi paikassa, jossa on hyvä ilman-
vaihto. Säilytä tiiviisti suljettuna. Hävitä sisältö/pakkaus on toimitettava ongelma-
jätteen vastaanottopaikkaan. Käyttöturvallisuustiedote toimitetaan pyynnöstä. 

NO MD 535 Gipsfjerner 
MD 535 er et spesial-rengjøringsmiddel med stor rengjøringseffekt til fjerning av 
gips og alginat fra avtrykkskjeer, blandespatler, gipskniver, blandebegre (også fra 
vakumblandemaskiner), alle typer protesematerialer, kjeveortopedisk apparatur 
osv. 
Sammensetning: MD 535 inneholder komplexdannere (15 - 30 %), alkaliske ren-
sekomponenter (< 5 %) og hjelpestoffer. 
Bruk: MD 535 brukes ufortynnet. Legg gjenstandene som skal rengjøres i MD 535 
og la løsningen virke. Etter behandlingen skylles de rengjorte gjenstandene med 

vann. 
Rengjøringsprosessen fremskyndes ved bruk av ultralydapparat og ved opp-
varming til maksimalt 50 °C. Væsken fornyes etter behov. Små bobler som stiger 
opp viser rengjøringsvirkningen. Sker ikke dette, må væsken skiftes ut. Partikler i 
væsken virker ikke inn på effekten av MD 535. Mer informasjon se også produkt-
informasjonen på Internett. 
Merknad: Med forkrommede og nikkelbelagte avtrykksskjeer må kompatibilite-
ten i henhold til MD 535 testes. Avtrykksskje i aluminium skal ikke plasseres i 
MD 535 i mer enn 1 time. Endringer av farge og lukt på MD 535 under lagring fører 
ikke til nedsatt effekt. Skal kun brukes av fagpersonale. Alle alvorlige hendelser 
som oppstår i sammenheng med produktet skal straks meldes til produsenten og 
angjeldende myndigheter i landet ditt. 

 se innpreging. 

Bruk vernehansker og øye-/ansiktsbeskyttelse. VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: Skyll 
forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser dersom dette 
enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. Oppbevares på et godt ventilert sted. Hold 
beholderen tett lukket. Innhold/ beholder leveres til gedkjent avfallsbehandlings-
anlegg. Sikkerhetsdatablad er tilgjengelig på anmodning. 

DA MD 535 Gipsfjerner 
MD 535 er et specialrensemiddel med stor rensevirkning over for gips og alginater 
paa aftryksskeer, rørespatler, gipsmålere, blandebægre (ogsaa fra vakuumsblan-
demaskiner), protesematerialer af enhver art, ortodontiske regulatorer, etc. 
Sammensætning: MD 535 indeholder komplexdannere (15 - 30 %), alkaliske ren-
sekomponenter (< 5 %) og hjælpestoffer. 
Anvendelse: MD 535 anvendes ufortyndet. Genstandene, der skal renses, læg-
ges i MD 535 og efterlades deri i et passende tidsrum. Efter rensningen skylles 
genstandene med vand. 
Rensningen fremskyndes ved anvendelse af et ultralydsapparat og ved opvarm-
ning til højst 50 °C. Opløsningen udskiftes efter behov. Opstigende gasbobler viser 
rensevirkningen. Naar boblerne forsvinder, maa opløsningen udskiftes. Bundfald i 
opløsningen modvirker ikke rensemidlets virkning. For yderligere oplysninger, se 
også produktinformationen på internettet. 
Henvisninger: Kontrollér kompatibiliteten med MD 535 ved forkromede og fornik-
lede aftryksskeer. Aftryksskeer af aluminium må ikke lægges i MD 535 længere 
end 1 time. Ændringer i farve og lugt ved MD 535 under opbevaringen fører ikke 
til en forringelse af virkningen. Må kun anvendes af faguddannet personale. Alle 
alvorlige hændelser, der optræder i forbindelse med dette produkt, skal omgående 
meddeles producenten og den ansvarlige myndighed i din medlemsstat.

 se prægning. 

Bær beskyttelseshandsker og øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse. VED KONTAKT 
MED ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kontakt-
linser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. Opbevares på et godt ventileret 
sted. Hold beholderen tæt lukket. Indholdet/beholderen bortskaffes til et indsam-
lingssted for farligt affald og problemaffald. Sikkerhedsdatablad kan på anmodning 
rekvireres. 

EL MD 535 Καθαριστικό γύψου 
Τо MD 535 είναι ένα ειδικό καθαριστικό με υψηλή καθαριστική δράση, για την απоμά-
κρυνση γύψоυ και αλγινικών καταλоίπων από σπάτоυλες διαμάρíωσης, σπάτоυλες 
ανάμιξης, μετρητές γύψоυ, κύπελλα ανάμιξης (ακόμη και από συσκευές ανάμιξης 
κενоύ), πρоσθετικά υλικά κάθε είδоυς, γναθооρθоπεδικоύς ρυθμιστές, κ.λπ. 
Σύνθεση: Τо MD 535 περιέχει συμπλоκоπоιητικές ενώσεις (15 – 30 %), αλκαλικά 
καθαριστικά συστατικά (< 5 %) και βоηθητικά υλικά 
Εφαρμоγή: Η εíαρμоγή τоυ MD 535 γίνεται χωρίς αραίωση. Τоπоθετήστε τα πρоς 
καθαρισμό εξαρτήματα στо MD 535 και αíήστε τо διάλυμα να επιδράσει. Μετά την 
εíαρμоγή, ξεπλύνετε τо καθαριστικό πρоϊόν με νερό. Η διαδικασία καθαρισμоύ επιτα-
χύνεται με τη χρήση συσκευής υπερήχων και τη θέρμανση σε μέγιστη θερμоκρασία 
50 °C. Ανανεώστε τо διάλυμα, όπως απαιτείται. Ο σχηματισμός íυσαλίδων αερίоυ είναι 
ενδεικτικός της καθαριστικής δράσης. Εάν δε συμβαίνει πλέоν, απαιτείται η ανανέω-

ση τоυ διαλύματоς. Τυχόν κατάλоιπα στо διάλυμα δεν υπоβαθμίζоυν τη δράση τоυ 
MD 535. 
Υποδείξεις: Για επιχρωμιωμένα και επινικελωμένα αποτυπωτικά δισκάρια, ελέγξτε 
τη συμβατότητα με το MD 535. Μην εμβυθίζετε τα αποτυπωτικά δισκάρια αλουμι-
νίου για περισσότερο από 1 ώρα στο MD 535. Μεταβολές στο χρώμα και την οσμή 
του MD 535 κατά τη διάρκεια της αποθήκευσης δεν θα επηρεάσουν την αποτελε-
σματικότητα. Χρήση αποκλειστικά από εξειδικευμένο προσωπικό. Όλα τα σοβαρά 
περιστατικά που συμβαίνουν σε σύνδεση με το προϊόν πρέπει να αναφέρονται άμεσα 
στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είστε εγκα-
τεστημένοι. 

 βλ. σíραγίδα. 

Να φοράτε προστατευτικά γάντια και προστασία ματιών/προσώπου. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ 
ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. Εάν υπάρ-
χουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, εφόσον είναι εύκολο. Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. 
Αποθηκεύεται σε καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Ο περιέκτης διατηρείται ερμητικά κλειστός. 
Διάθεση του περιεχομένου/περιέκτη σε χώρο συλλογής επικινδύνων ή ειδικών απο-
βλήτων. Δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας παρέχεται εφόσον ζητηθεί. 

PL MD 535 Środek do usuwania gipsu 
MD 535 jest specjalnym środkiem czyszczącym o dużej skuteczności do usuwania 
gipsu i alginianów z łyżek wyciskowych, szpatułek, noży do gipsu, kubków do roz-
rabiania (także stosowanych w mieszarkach próżniowych), materiałów protetycz-
nych wszelkiego rodzaju, regulatorów ortodontycznych itp. 
Skład: Środek MD 535 zawiera czynnik kompleksujący (15 - 30 %), zasadowe 
komponenty czyszczące (< 5 %) i substancje pomocnicze. 
Zastosowanie: Środek MD 535 należy stosować w postaci nierozcieńczonej. Ele-
menty przeznaczone do czyszczenia zanurzyć w roztworze MD 535 i pozostawić 
na jakiś czas. Następnie wypłukać wodą. Proces czyszczenia można przyspieszyć 
dzięki zastosowaniu urządzeń ultradźwiękowych lub podgrzaniu do temperatury 
maks. 50 C. W razie potrzeby uzupełnić roztwór. Unoszące się pęcherzyki powie-
trza wskazują na działanie czyszczące. W przeciwnym razie należy użyć świeżego 
roztworu. Pozostałości gipsu w roztworze nie ograniczają skuteczności środka 
MD 535. Dalsze wskazówki patrz także — informacja o produkcie w Internecie. 
Wskazówki: W  przypadku chromowanych i  niklowanych łyżek wyciskowych 
należy sprawdzić kompatybilność z  produktem MD  535. Łyżek wyciskowych 
z  aluminium nie należy zanurzać w  produkcie MD  535 na dłużej niż 1  godzi-
nę. Zmiany koloru i  zapachu produktu MD  535 w  trakcie przechowywania nie 
wpływają negatywnie na jego skuteczność. Stosowanie wyłącznie przez perso-
nel fachowy. Wszystkie poważne zdarzenia występujące w związku z produktem 
należy niezwłocznie zgłaszać producentowi i  właściwemu organowi państwa 
członkowskiego. 

 patrz nadruk. 

Stosować rękawice ochronne i ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU 
DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki 
kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. Przechowywać w 
dobrze wentylowanym miejscu. Przechowywać pojemnik szczelnie zamknięty. 
Zawartość/pojemnik dostarczyć na składowisko odpadów niebezpiecznych. Karta 
charakterystyki dostępna na żądanie. 

CS MD 535 Prostředek na odstraňování sádry 
MD 535 je speciální čistič s vysokou čisticí silou na odstraňování zbytků sádry a 
alginátů z obtiskových lžic, míchacích lopat, měřicího zařízení pro sádru, odlivek 
u míchaček (také u vakuových míchacích zařízení), materiálů pro protetické účely 
všeho druhu, regulátorů pro stomatologickou ortopedii atd. 
Složení: Přípravek MD 535 obsahuje kompletující doplněk (15 - 30 %), alkalické 
čisticí komponenty (< 5 %) a pomocné látky. 
Použití: Přípravek MD 535 se používá neředěný. Předměty, které se mají očistit, 
vložte do přípravku MD 535 a roztok nechejte působit. Po ošetření očištěný před-
mět opláchněte vodou. Použitím ultrazvukového přístroje a ohřevem na teplotu ve 
výši do max. 50 °C čisticí proces urychlíte. Roztok obnovujte dle potřeby. Stoupající 
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